
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
4 February 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Andrew Harvey
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552752 or andy.harvey@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Budget Update and Review (Pages 13 - 18)
[To provide an update to the panel to consider the arrangements for ensuring 
adequate identification and management of budget risks and Budget planning and 
forecasting for future years.]

6 Independent Review of Process for Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Budget (Eugene Sullivan Report) - Implementation of the Action Plan (update) 
(Pages 19 - 30)
[To receive an update on the implementation of the independent review process for 
medium term financial strategy and budget.]

7 Verbal Update on the Work of the Specific Reserves Working Group 
[To receive a verbal update from the Chief Accountant and the members of the 
Specific Reserves Working Group.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 9

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 3 December 2014

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Arun Photay

Employees
 Keith Ireland Managing Director
David Garner Electoral Services Manager
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Andrew Harvey Graduate Management Trainee
Charlotte Johns Head of Policy
Claire Nye Head of Finance
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Angus, Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman and Cllr 
Christopher Haynes. Cllr Siarkiewicz highlighted her apologies for the October 1 
meeting had been submitted but not reported.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting on 1 October were approved as an accurate 
record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 9

5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19
The report was introduced by Cllr Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources and the 
Director of Finance, who then invited questions from Councillors on the report.

Cllr Bolshaw said that as the issuer of loans the Council would be the owner of risk, 
and questioned how the Council will go about negating this and ensuring minimal 
risk.

Cllr Johnson informed the panel that voluntary groups sometimes own property and 
one way the Council can minimise the risk is to secure the grants or loans against 
property or other assets. The panel was also informed that treasury management 
officers would advise and liaise with external financial services for independent 
advice.

Cllr Johnson explained the Council benefits from relatively low borrowing rates 
through the Public Works Loans Board. By making this money available for loans, 
there is a tangible benefit to the community and a small financial advantage to the 
Council due to interest rate margins.

Cllr Potter asked for more information regarding the risks of this strategy.
The Director of Finance advised the panel that the Council will manage any risk to 
the best of its ability, though loans cannot be risk free. There is a structure of internal 
and external support and credit assessments prior to any loan being approved. Any 
proposed loans will be subject to approval by Cabinet (Resources) Panel.

Cllr Siarkiewicz stated that grants and loans to community and voluntary groups are 
worthwhile, however there may be some groups who are looking for loans or grants 
but may have a poor credit reference, and requested more information about the 
criteria.

Cllr Johnson stated that the criteria are there to minimise risk to the Council and not 
to exclude anyone from applying for a grant or loan, and the Council would look to 
minimise risk by securing against assets.
Cllr Photay asked whether additional employees would be needed to manage these 
applications.

Cllr Johnson stated that current employees would be utilised and in certain cases 
credit reference agencies would be used. 

The Director of Finance added that if the activity could not be managed within 
existing resources, additional employees would only be appointed if there was a 
business case demonstrating cost recovery. The Council will look how it can achieve 
the aims with the least cost.

Sharing Services across the Black Country 
Cllr Bolshaw enquired as to whether the saving proposed could be increased. 
Cllr Johnson responded by informing the panel that at present the Council cannot 
enter a wholesale sharing service with other councils in the Black Country due to 
respective contracts terminating at different times. Cllr Johnson said that waste 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 9

management shared across the Black Country has the potential to make a saving for 
the Council, however he did make the panel aware that all councils in the Black 
Country including Wolverhampton are committed to existing waste management 
contracts. Moreover the Council already shares its Head of Audit and VAT advisor 
with Sandwell Council and is looking at the possibility of sharing more Audit services 
across the two Councils. Further to this the Council is also looking at the possibility of 
sharing other financial services.

Advertising Income Generation 
Cllr Photay welcomed the inclusion of the advertising proposal stating that it would 
help improve the City’s image, whilst also providing an opportunity to generate 
revenue and commercial land opportunities on land that is currently derelict.
Cllr Johnson advised the panel that advertising is extremely important and is 
something the Council has done well historically, however over recent years this had 
dropped off. The Council is now trying to proactively advertise on its physical assets 
and website. The provisional revenue estimate is stated as £50,000 although it may 
be possible to realise more.
Cllr Collingswood stated that it was worth noting that all Directors and the Managing 
Director had forgone their increments.

Employee car parking fees 
Cllr Collingswood queried whether the car parking fees saving figure was correct and 
also noted his concern that this may penalise those employees with essential car 
allowances.
Cllr Johnson stated that at present the Council internally recharges parking fees to 
departments; the proposal is to now charge this out directly to employees.
Cllr Collingswood raised concern that this move could hinder employee morale and 
motivation and could generate a mood of negativity. Cllr Potter suggested that this 
did appear as if it would negatively impact employees.
The Managing Director responded by informing the panel that essential car users will 
not be affected.

The Managing Director also told the panel that people who park underneath the Civic 
Centre are already charged £800 per annum and park there by choice. The charges 
will affect the Council owned car parks around the City. It is proposed that prices will 
start from around £20 a month, and rise according to how close to the city centre the 
car park is located. 

The Managing Director stated that this was the second phase of a car park review, 
the first having been completed successfully.  
Some Councillors asked whether this move was fair or if it raised any equality issues. 

The Managing Director explained that there are already criteria in place to enable 
people who need to park close to the building for reasons of disability or other issues.  
These will still remain, but access will be reviewed more regularly to ensure fairness.  
Employees who do not meet the criteria can choose to pay to park or use alternative 
means of transport. This proposal has been in the medium term financial strategy for 
some time and implementing it has helped the Council to avoid pay increment 
freezes or a reduced working week for employees.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 9

Cllr Milkinder Jaspal stated this proposal has been on the agenda for some time, and 
also highlighted other authorities, such as Walsall MBC, where similar changes have 
been successfully implemented.

Reduction in the number of payment cards issued 
Cllr Potter enquired why residents were still paying via payment cards and whether 
there were any incentives to pay via direct debit.
The Director of Finance stated that this proposal is to change the practice of setting 
up payment arrangements so that payment cards are set up by exception rather than 
default. He explained there are currently no incentives to pay by direct debit, but 
there is currently a review on debt collection and so this point will be fed in to that 
review.
Cllr Johnson also informed the panel that the Council’s performance on debt was 
slightly better than the average of other Metropolitan Borough Councils, but that it is 
an area that is being looked at carefully.
Cllr Potter suggested that universal credit could make debt collection more difficult; 
Cllr Johnson replied that universal credit was still in its infancy and so there is likely 
to be little impact on Wolverhampton in the near future.

Acceleration of Existing Savings both from efficiencies and the restructuring 
of senior management in order to deliver the Council wide target, of a 
minimum of £350,000, approved by Full Council on 17 September 2014.
Cllr Milkinder Jaspal asked how many posts had been deleted under this savings 
proposal.
The Managing Director informed the panel that the saving in the proposal had been 
surpassed and stands at £502,000.
The posts that have been deleted are the Chief Executive; Strategic Director – 
Delivery; Head of Property; Assistant Director Business Change; and two Heads of 
Service.
Cllr Jaspal enquired whether the savings took into account redundancy pay and the 
panel was advised that the figure does not include redundancy pay as this is funded 
corporately from the general reserve, details of which will be published in June 2015.

Review frequency and the support for meetings.
Cllr Bolshaw asked whether there had been
[...]
that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and 
Vice-Chair and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 9

3. To receive an update on the management of financial risks in relation to 
making community loans.

6 Budget Update and Review
The Director of Finance introduced the report, explaining it had also been considered 
by Cabinet (Resources) Panel. He advised that it included details of any financial 
risks and how these are managed appropriately. He also explained that section three 
gave more guidance on the risks related to savings proposals and that the report 
also detailed quarter two 2014/15 revenue and budget monitoring information.
Cllr Potter asked whether the Council is in the position it wants and needs to be in.
The Director of Finance responded by informing the Panel that, as of June, £25 
million of savings had been identified and that with the October update the savings 
found now stood at £27 million. He highlighted to the panel that these proposals 
could change as a result of consultation or in their delivery, and identified there could 
be some risks. Overall the Council is in a reasonable financial position given the 
prevailing challenges. He identified that there was a modest overspend in the 
Community directorate due to pressures on the adults’ and children’s budgets. He 
explained that budget managers across the Council are seeking to identify in-year 
savings that could assist with reducing expenditure in 2014/15. 
Cllr Bolshaw noted that the overall risk for the financial year (2014/15) was rated as 
amber and asked why that was the case. The Director of Finance stated that the 
projected overspend in the Community directorate was behind this and therefore the 
risk could not be rated green.
Cllr Johnson also added that any further austerity measures in the autumn statement 
or arising after next year’s general election could compromise the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. He confirmed that the Council will be keeping a close eye on any 
updates or changes to funding from central government
Resolved:

To consider the arrangements for:
a) Ensuring adequate identification and management of budget risks;
b) Budget planning and forecasting for future years

7 Progress report on Individual Electoral Registration
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services and David Garner, Electoral Services 
Manager, introduced the report. The Head of Democratic Services stated that overall 
the introduction and implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER) had 
gone well over the summer. The unexpected Police and Crime Commissioner by-
election had delayed the roll out of IER but lost ground had been recovered in recent 
months, and the new electoral register had been published on 1 December under the 
new arrangements.

The Electoral Services Manager, provided Councillors with the most recent 
information and outlined what the data showed. He highlighted to Councillors the 
reduction in the electorate and stated that this was mostly due to students not being 
re-registered. Martyn Sargeant informed Councillors that the Council is working on a 
data sharing agreement with the University, and had also worked with both the 
University and Wolverhampton College to encourage student registration, including 
attendance at fresher’s fairs. This will be followed up in 2015, prior to the general 
election. 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 9

The panel was informed that a data match on the July register returned a 90% 
match, meaning there are currently 10% of the electorate from July that need to re-
register and confirm their details. The panel was reassured that this was similar to 
other councils. The panel was made aware that 375 out of 18,000 people had not 
renewed their postal vote and will subsequently have to re-apply, and further advised 
that any electors not confirmed under IER will not be allowed to vote via postal vote 
or by proxy. The Council will review the situation of postal voters as part of a five 
year review beginning in January.
Councillors asked whether they would receive an update prior to the election and 
were assured this could be made available.

Cllr Bolshaw enquired whether any in-year surplus from IER funding could be used 
for other means or if it was ring-fenced only for IER. The panel was informed that the 
funding was only for IER purposes and that any surplus would be taken forward for 
next year’s budget. The panel was also informed about the possibility of further ring-
fenced funding for the 2015/16 financial year.

Cllr Jaspal asked if it was worthwhile spending resources on students as they are 
only here to study for three years. The panel was made aware that one objective of 
IER was to target under-registered groups and Wolverhampton had identified 
students as such a group in its proposals to the Cabinet Office. The Head of 
Democratic Services also stated that the Council had a statutory responsibility to 
encourage participation.

Resolved:
(1) To receive the IER project closure report.

(2) To receive an update on voter registration data prior to the general 
election.

8 C3 Programme
The Managing Director introduced the report and updated the panel that the report 
before them has been to Scrutiny Board for pre-decision scrutiny and that if 
Councillors have any feedback or comments on the proposals that they should send 
this to Charlotte Johns, Head of Policy by Tuesday 9 December.
The Managing Director highlighted that the Council had done some targeted work to 
improve external communications; however the focus in 2015 will be on internal 
communications including the introductions of employee briefings in their respective 
teams.

The Managing Director praised the former marketing strategy and corporate logo, but 
proposed a new logo and branding of ‘City of Wolverhampton’ in order to emphasise 
our status as a city
[...]
ually improve and adapt its IT provision.

Cllr Potter asked whether staff reductions will affect the delivery.

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 9 of 9

The Managing Director stated that it was about having the right staff and the right 
systems in place in order to effectively carry out the Council’s work. The Managing 
Director highlighted the tremendous progress made by the customer services 
department over the last three years and praised their work ethic. 

The Managing Director also mentioned the need to have more services at the front 
end of the Council so that residents were enabled to do things for themselves and 
self- service for their particular needs. There was also a conversation about reaching 
critical mass on with customer services which will provide a saving in the long term 
as the team will reach an optimal level of capacity and size. The Managing Directors 
also informed Councillors that an optimisation review is currently taking place which 
is looking at the quality of response; Sue Handy, Head of Customer Services was 
praised for moving this forward.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 6 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Consider the arrangements for: 

a. Ensuring adequate identification and management of budget risks; 

b. Budget planning and forecasting for future years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel 
4 February 2015 

  
Report title Budget Update and Review 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Wards affected 

Accountable director 

All 

Mark Taylor, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee(s) Claire Nye 

Tel 

Email 

Chief Accountant 

01902 55(0478) 

claire.nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/A  

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 6 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To bring to the Panel’s attention, information about the Council's finances that has 

recently been reported to the Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel, including: 
 
Reports relating to the Council’s Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19 – 
Provisional Local Government Settlement Update 

 Fees and Charges Review 2015/16 

 Reports relating to Monitoring of the Council’s 2014/15 Budgets 
 

 Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2018/19 Quarter Two Review 

 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring Mid-Year Review 2014/15 

Reports relating to the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
 

 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (including 2015/16 budget rents and 
service charges) 

Reports relating to the Council’s Collection Fund and National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NDR) accounts 
 

 Collection Fund Estimated Outturn 2014/15 

 The Council Tax Taxbase 2015/16 and Approval of NDR (Business Rates) Net Rate 
Yield 2015/16 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 As set out in the Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel workplan, regular updates on 

the budget and medium term financial strategy will be received throughout the year. This 
is the third report of this nature during 2014/15. 

 
2.2 Seven reports focussing on the Council’s finances have been received by Cabinet and 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel as set out below: 
   

Cabinet (Resources) Panel, 9 December 2014 
 

 Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2018/19 Quarter Two Review 

 Fees and Charges Review 2015/16 

 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring Mid-Year Review 2014/15 

Cabinet, 14 January 2015 
 

 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19 – 
Provisional Local Government Settlement Update 

 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (including 2015/16 budget rents and 
service charges) 

 Collection Fund Estimated Outturn 2014/15 

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 6 

 

 The Council Tax Taxbase 2015/16 and Approval of NNDR (Business Rates) Net Rate 
Yield 2015/16 

In order to minimise printing costs, the Panel Chair has agreed that full versions of 
the reports will not be circulated again - however it is recommended that Panel 
members review the reports ahead of the meeting, and are requested to please 
bring the full versions that were circulated with the relevant Cabinet and Cabinet 
(Resources) Panel agenda papers to this meeting. Summaries of the relevant reports 
are shown below. 

 

3.0 Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2018/19 Quarter Two Review 

3.1 The Quarter Two Review of the City Council’s Capital Programme was presented to 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 9 December 2014. The purpose of the report was: 

 to provide the Panel with an update on the financial performance of the General Fund 
and HRA capital programmes for 2014/15 and the revised forecast for 2014/15 to 
2018/19, as at quarter two of 2014/15, and, 
 

 to recommend revised General Fund (£219.7 million) and HRA capital (£239.7 
million) programmes to Council for approval for the period 2014/15 to 2018/19. 

 
3.2 The report also made recommendations to: 
 

 approve new capital projects for Heath Town estate redevelopment, the Installation 
and upgrade of Carelink alarm systems and the programme for Garage demolitions 
included within the revised HRA capital programme.  

 

 delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Communities and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Strategic Director for 
Community and the Assistant Director Finance (now Director of Finance) to award a 
grant from the Sports Investment Strategy.  

 

 approve six General Fund virements with a gross transfer value of £2.9 million and 
the updated schedules of works for various capital pr
[...]
as to inform Cabinet of the estimated outturn for Council Tax 
and National Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) transactions on the Collection Fund for 
2014/15. 

8.2 For Council Tax, based on an estimated cumulative surplus of £1.1 million, the share due 
to each precepting authority is:- 

 Wolverhampton City Council £980,000 

 West Midlands Police £76,000 

 West Midlands Fire Service £39,000 

8.3 For NDR based on an estimated cumulative surplus of £124,000, the share due to each 
precepting authority is:- 

 Wolverhampton City Council £61,000 

 Central Government £62,000 

 West Midlands Fire Service £1,000 

8.4 The report also proposed delegation of authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
in consultation with the Director of Finance, to confirm any final changes to the above. 

9.0 The Council Tax Taxbase 2015/16 and Approval of NDR (Business Rates) Net Rate 
Yield 2015/16 

 
9.1 This report set the 2015/16 estimates for the Collection Fund which the Council manages 

on behalf of precepting authorities. 
 
9.2 In the report, it was recommended that Cabinet set the Council Tax Taxbase at 

59,103.95 Band D equivalents and set the NDR net rate yield at £75.8 million. 
 
9.3 The report also proposed delegation of authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources, 

in consultation with the Director of Finance, to confirm any final changes to the above. 
 
 
 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 6 of 6 

 

10.0 Financial Implications 
 
10.1 These are detailed within the reports to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel  
 

[RT/20012015/O] 
 
11.0 Legal Implications 
 
11.1 These are detailed within the reports to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel  
 

[RB/20012015V]. 
 
12.0 Equalities Implications 
 
12.1 These are detailed within the reports to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel. 
 
13.0 Environmental Implications 
 
13.1 These are detailed within the reports to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel. 
 

[...]
 

robust and prudent. 

 

Chief 

Accountant. 

 

The Council’s reserves, 

provisions and balances held at 

31 March 2014 were reported to 

Cabinet on 23 July 2014.  

 

The balances are reviewed for 

appropriateness on an on-going 

basis by Finance Officers and 

the Section 151 officer as part of 

the budget planning process. 

 

A scrutiny review of reserves 

held by the Council was carried 

out by the Specific Reserves 

Working Group on 27 November 

2014.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On-going. 

P
age 29



APPENDIX 1 
This report is PUBLIC  

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 12 of 12 

 

Recommendation Action Responsible Update on Progress Date 

 
11. The Council should seek 

further clarification from 
the Section 151 Officer 
and the External Auditor 
as to the triggers for action 
under relating to Section 
114 and Section 19 
powers. 

 

Section 151 Officer and 

External Auditor to discuss 

and document the triggers 

before reporting to Senior 

Management and 

Councillors. 

 

 

Director of 

Finance. 

 

This was discussed and 

documented by the Section 151 

Officer and External Auditor in 

the Summer of 2014 in the 

context of the 2015/16 budget 

process. Further discussions will 

take place for 2016/17 and the 

outcome of these discussions 

will be documented and 

reported to Senior Management 

and Councillors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31 July 2014 

and then 

annually. 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Budget Update and Review
	6 Independent Review of Process for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget (Eugene Sullivan Report) - Implementation of the Action Plan (update)



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 4 February 2015

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Arun Photay

Employees
Andrew Harvey
Claire Nye
Mark Taylor

Graduate Management Trainee
Chief Accountant
Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Haynes.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Budget Update and Review
The report was introduced by Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, which included all 
financial reports which had been presented to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) 
Panel since the last meeting of Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Cllr Potter enquired whether the Council is in the financial situation it wants to be 
given the difficulties.

The Director of Finance stated that the current financial situation is reflective of the 
reductions in funding, and additional pressures the Council is facing but that the 
Council was on target to meet its statutory requirement to achieve a balanced budget 
for 2015/16. The Director of Finance also made Councillors aware that significant 
challenges lie ahead and that the Council needs to find a further £40 million worth of 
spending reductions in the coming years. 

Resolved:

(1) That the budget update and review be noted.

(2) To receive further update reports in order to ensure adequate identification 
and management of budget risks.

6 Independent Review of Process for Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Budget (Eugene Sullivan Report) - Implementation of the Action Plan (update)
Mark Taylor, Director of Finance introduced the report, which included an update on 
the progress of the eleven point action plan implemented after the Eugene Sullivan 
Report. The Director of Finance reminded Councillors that the majority of the 
recommendations from the Eugene Sullivan report were low level risk.

Cllr Bolshaw highlighted the positive comments in paragraph 2.3 of the report and 
praised the work of Council employees in making sound financial decisions in the 
tough economic climate that the Council finds itself in.

The Director of Finance indicated to Councillors that the majority of 
recommendations from the action plan had either been implemented or are about to 
be implemented.

Cllr Sweetman brought attention to point six of the reports appendix, and referred to 
a previous discussion around how the Council can illustrate its narrative in financial 
reports to residents in an increasingly user friendly way. Cllr Sweetman enquired 
what progress had been made in relation to this issue. The Director of Finance stated 
that work had been ongoing with the Communications team and Democratic Services 
team and that reports are now increasingly streamlined and only contain essential 
information. The Director of Finance reminded Councillors that links to specific 
reports are available via the Council website for residents and the Council needs to 
be transparent with its financial data.

Cllr Sweetman asked whether there had been any move toward using infographics 
as a way of representing data.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

The Director of Finance, stated that infographics had been used to demonstrate cuts 
in central government grants, but added that it is important for infographics to be 
used in an appropriate way. Councillors discussed and agreed that infographics 
could demonstrate the problems the Council is facing in a user friendly way to 
residents and would like to receive information on how this could be progressed.

The Director of Finance agreed that infographics could be developed where relevant 
and that it might be possible to incorporate infographics into the next significant 
budget update in June or July.

Cllr Jaspal queried why the report identified no financial implications.
The Director of Finance stated that was the case as no extra resource is required to 
implement the action plan. 

Cllr Bolshaw questioned point nine of the report appendix, relating to annual 
increases in fees and charges. Cllr Bolshaw asked if the Council was moving away 
from rises across the Council to individual rises based on need.  The Director of 
Finance confirmed that the Council has moved away from wholsale rises. The 
Director of Finance stated that the aim is to ensure full cost recovery and that 
increases would occur unless this would be counterproductive. 
Cllr Bolshaw questioned if Agresso had made any difference. The Director of 
Finance indicated that Agresso will enable budget holders to more easily manage 
their own budgets and that therefore the Council will require fewer accountants.  

Councillors asked for an update on outstanding Agresso payments. The Director of 
Finance reminded Councillors that the Council will never be totally up to date due to 
disputes and other factors. The main issue that departments had faced was the lack 
of order numbers on invoices, however good progress is being made on this issue. 

Councillors highlighted that there would always be issues when implementing new 
systems and that it was vital that any serial offenders who do not supply order 
numbers whether internal or external should be engaged with. Councillors enquired 
whether training on Agresso was on-going. The panel were assured that Agresso 
training was still a continuing process.

Cllr Bolshaw said that small businesses may not be able to wait for payments, and 
asked what the standard period was for payment. The Director of Finance stated that 
the standard terms and conditions for payments is 30 days, but that the Council can 
vary this and endeavours to pay as soon as possible if given prior notice.

Resolved:

(1) To note the action plan and steps taken to deliver the recommendations of the 
Eugene Sullivan as outlined.

(2) To receive an update on the strategy for including infographics within reports.

(3) To include infographics in future Budget Update reports.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

7 Verbal Update on the Work of the Specific Reserves Working Group
Cllr Potter, provided the verbal update as chair of the Specific Reserves Working 
group, and quantified that all reserves had been committed or earmarked.

Cllr Bolshaw reiterated the point that all reserves were earmarked or committed. The 
Director of Finance advised Councillors that this was still an important process to go 
through, as Councillors need to be confident that reserves are being managed 
appropriately.

Cllr Sweetman enquired as to whether or not a reserve for the combined authority 
had been established. The Director of Finance indicated that there was not a reserve 
for the combined authority but that £50,000 had been committed from the 
transformation reserve. The Director of Finance stated that this was not currently 
reflected in the Medium Term Financial Strategy but that it is being monitored. 

The Director of Finance indicated future reports would come forward to Cabinet and 
that these may also be subject to pre decision scrutiny if there was to be any impact 
on the structure and strategy of the Council.

Resolved:

(1) To note the update from the Specific Reserves Working Group.

(2) To receive updates and reports regarding to the combined authority that may 
impact on the structure or organisation of the Council.


